# **House of Representatives**

# Supplementary Order Paper

# Tuesday, 3 May 2022

# Pae Ora (Healthy Futures) Bill

# Proposed amendments

Brooke van Velden, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

#### Clause 4

In *clause 4*, in the definition of **health entity**, delete "the Māori Health Authority," (page 6, line 33).

In *clause 4*, delete the definition of **Māori Health Authority** (page 7, lines 19 and 20).

#### Clause 5

In *clause 5(2)*, delete "the Māori Health Authority," (page 9, line 10).

#### Clause 6

In *clause 6*, delete *paragraph (b)* (page 9, lines 26 and 27).

In clause 6, delete paragraph (ca) (page 9, lines 33 and 34).

In *clause 6(cb)*, replace "jointly prepared by the Māori Health Authority and" (page 9, lines 35 and 36) with "prepared by".

In *clause 6(e)*, delete "and the Māori Health Authority" (page 10, line 5).

In *clause 6(f)*, replace "and the Māori Health Authority to jointly" (page 10, line 7) with "to".

In *clause 6(f)*, delete "together" (page 10, line 8).

In clause 6, delete paragraph (g) (page 10, lines 14 to 18).

In clause 6(gb), replace "; and" (page 10, line 26) with ".".

In clause 6, delete paragraphs (h) and (i) (page 10, lines 30 to 37).

#### Clause 10

In *clause 10(1)(b)*, delete "and the Māori Health Authority" (page 13, line 5).

#### Clause 12

In clause 12, delete subclause (4) (page 13, lines 31 to 36).

#### Clause 14

In clause 14(1), replace paragraph (a) (page 14, lines 12 and 13) with:

(a) develop and implement a New Zealand Health Plan; and

In clause 14(1), delete paragraph (j) (page 14, lines 32 and 33).

#### Clause 16

In clause 16(1), delete paragraph (b) (page 15, line 27).

# Subpart 3 of Part 2

In Part 2, delete subpart 3 (page 16, line 5 to page 20, line 17).

#### Clause 27B

In clause 27B(1)(a), delete "and the Māori Health Authority" (page 20, line 32).

In clause 27B(1)(c), delete "and the Māori Health Authority" (page 21, line 1).

In *clause 27B(1)*, delete *paragraphs (e) and (f)* (page 21, lines 4 to 8).

#### Clause 27C

In clause 27C(4)(a), replace "the Māori Health Authority" (page 22, line 4) with "Health New Zealand".

In *clause 27C(4)(b)*, replace "the Māori Health Authority" (page 22, line 5) with "Health New Zealand".

In *clause 27C(5)(a)*, replace "the Māori Health Authority" (page 22, line 11) with "Health New Zealand".

In *clause 27C(5)(b)*, replace "the Māori Health Authority" (page 22, line 12) with "Health New Zealand".

In *clause 27C(6)*, replace "the Māori Health Authority" (page 22, line 16) with "Health New Zealand".

In clause 27C(6)(a), replace "the Māori Health Authority" (page 22, line 20) with "Health New Zealand".

In *clause 27C(7)*, replace "the Māori Health Authority" (page 22, line 24) with "Health New Zealand".

#### Clause 28

In the *heading to clause 28*, delete "**, Māori Health Authority**," (page 23, line 2). In *clause 28*, delete *subclause (1)* (page 23, lines 4 to 11).

In clause 28(1A), delete ", the Māori Health Authority," (page 23, line 12).

#### Clause 29

In *clause 29(1)(c)*, delete "and the Māori Health Authority" (page 24, line 17).

In *clause 29(1)(e)*, delete ", the Māori Health Authority," (page 24, line 21).

In *clause 29(1)(f)*, delete "and the Māori Health Authority" (page 24, line 27).

#### Clause 38

In *clause 38(1A)*, replace "and the Māori Health Authority must jointly prepare" (page 27, line 3) with "must prepare".

#### Clause 41

In clause 41(1), delete paragraph (a) (page 28, line 27).

# Clause 43B

In *clause 43B(c)*, replace "Health New Zealand and the Māori Health Authority and have regard to their views" (page 29, lines 33 and 34) with "Health New Zealand and have regard to its view".

#### Clause 44

In *clause 44(1)*, replace "Health New Zealand and the Māori Health Authority must jointly develop" (page 31, line 3) with "Health New Zealand must develop".

In *clause 44(2)*, delete "and the Māori Health Authority" (page 31, lines 6 and 7).

In clause 44(4), delete "and the Māori Health Authority" (page 31, line 9).

#### Clause 45

In clause 45(c)(i), delete "and the Māori Health Authority" (page 31, line 30).

In *clause 45(g)*, delete "and the Māori Health Authority" (page 32, line 7).

## Clause 46

In *clause 46(1)*, replace "Health New Zealand and the Māori Health Authority must jointly prepare" (page 32, line 15) with "Health New Zealand must prepare".

In clause 46(1A), delete "and the Māori Health Authority" (page 32, lines 18 and 19).

#### Clause 47

In clause 47(1), delete "and the Māori Health Authority" (page 32, lines 32 and 33).

In clause 47(1)(c), replace "and the Māori Health Authority consider" (page 32, lines 36 and 37) with "considers".

In clause 47(3), delete "and the Māori Health Authority" (page 33, line 6).

#### Clause 48

In *clause 48(1)*, delete ", with the agreement of the Māori Health Authority," (page 33, lines 12 and 13).

In clause 48(1A), delete "and the Māori Health Authority" (page 33, lines 15 and 16).

In *clause* 48(2A), delete "and the Māori Health Authority" (page 33, lines 25 and 26).

In *clause 48(3)*, delete ", with the agreement of the Māori Health Authority," (page 33, line 28).

#### Clause 49

In clause 49(3)(c), replace paragraph (c) (page 34, lines 11 to 13) with:

(c) engage with iwi-Māori partnership boards for the area covered by the plan; and

In clause 49(4)(a), delete ", the Māori Health Authority," (page 34, lines 19 and 20).

In clause 49(5), delete "and the Māori Health Authority" (page 34, line 23).

In *clause 49(6)*, delete ", the Māori Health Authority," (page 34, lines 26 and 27).

#### Clause 52

In *clause 52(1)*, delete "and the Māori Health Authority" (page 35, line 18).

#### Clause 52A

In *clause 52A(1)*, delete "and the Māori Health Authority" (page 35, line 32).

#### Clause 55

In *clause 55*, replace *subclause (1)* (page 36, lines 24 to 29) with:

(1) The Minister may make an appointment under this section if the Minister considers it desirable for the purpose of assisting in improving the performance of Health New Zealand.

In *clause 55(2)(a)*, delete "or the Māori Health Authority (as the case may be)" (page 36, line 32).

# Clause 56

In *clause 56(1)*, delete "or the Māori Health Authority" (page 37, line 23).

In clause 56, replace subclause (2) (page 37, lines 25 to 30) with:

(2) The Minister may, by written notice, appoint a commissioner to replace the board of Health New Zealand if all the members of the board are removed from office under **subsection (1)** or the Crown Entities Act 2004.

# Clause 59

In clause 59, delete subclause (1) (page 40, lines 13 to 15).

#### Clause 73

In clause 73(2), delete paragraph (c) (page 45, line 15).

#### Clause 84

In clause 84, delete subclause (3) (page 49, line 31 to page 50, line 3).

#### Clause 86

In *clause 86(2)*, replace "Health New Zealand, and the Māori Health Authority" (page 52, lines 28 and 29) with "and Health New Zealand".

#### Clause 90

In *clause 90(1)*, replace "The Crown, Health New Zealand, or the Māori Health Authority" (page 55, line 15) with "The Crown or Health New Zealand".

#### Clause 95A

In clause 95A(3)(a), delete "in consultation with the Māori Health Authority" (page 57, line 26).

In clause 95A(3), delete paragraph (b) (page 57, line 27).

#### Clause 97

In clause 97(1)(a)(i), delete "and the Māori Health Authority" (page 58, lines 7 and 8).

In *clause* 97(1)(a)(ii), delete "and the Māori Health Authority" (page 58, lines 9 and 10).

In clause 97(1)(g), delete "or the Māori Health Authority" (page 58, line 34).

In *clause 97(2)*, delete "and the Māori Health Authority" (page 60, lines 2 and 3).

In clause 97(5)(a), delete "or the Māori Health Authority" (page 60, line 22).

# Schedule 1

In Schedule 1, clause 1, replace the definition of specified departmental agency (page 63, lines 1 to 4) with:

#### specified departmental agency means Health New Zealand.

In Schedule 1, clause 1A(2)(d), delete "or the Māori Health Authority (as the case may be)" (page 63, lines 21 and 22).

In Schedule 1, clause 18A(1)(b)(ii), delete "or the Māori Health Authority, as the case may be" (page 70, lines 28 and 29).

In *Schedule 1*, *clause 18A(2)*, delete "or the Māori Health Authority, as the case may be," (page 70, line 31).

In Schedule 1, clause 18A(3)(a), delete "or the Māori Health Authority, as the case may be," (page 71, lines 1 and 2).

In *Schedule 1*, *clause 19*, in the definition of **entity B**, delete "or the Māori Health Authority, as the case may be" (page 71, lines 27 and 28).

In *Schedule 1*, *clause 22(6)*, delete "and the Māori Health Authority" (page 74, lines 33 and 34).

#### Schedule 2

In Schedule 2, in the amendments to section 6(1) of the Accident Compensation Act 2001 (2001 No 49), replace the new definition of **Health New Zealand**, **Māori Health Authority or other provider** (page 78, lines 12 to 14) with:

Health New Zealand or other provider means Health New Zealand or other provider, as defined in section 4 of the Pae Ora (Healthy Futures) Act 2021

In Schedule 2, in the amendments to section 6(1) of the Accident Compensation Act 2001 (2001 No 49), delete the amendment to the definition of **government agency** (page 78, lines 18 and 19).

In Schedule 2, in the amendments to section 6(1) of the Accident Compensation Act 2001 (2001 No 49), delete the amendment inserting the definition of **Māori Health** Authority (page 78, lines 20 to 22).

In *Schedule 2*, in the amendment to section 74(4) of the Accident Compensation Act 2001 (2001 No 49), delete ", the Māori Health Authority," (page 78, line 24).

In *Schedule 2*, in the amendment to section 282(1) of the Accident Compensation Act 2001 (2001 No 49), delete "and the Māori Health Authority" (page 78, lines 25 and 26).

In Schedule 2, in the amendment to section 282(4) of the Accident Compensation Act 2001 (2001 No 49), delete "or the Māori Health Authority" (page 78, lines 27 and 28).

In Schedule 2, in the amendment to section 282(8)(b) of the Accident Compensation Act 2001 (2001 No 49), delete "or the Māori Health Authority" (page 78, lines 32 and 33).

In *Schedule 2*, replace the amendments to section 301(2)(a)(i) of the Accident Compensation Act 2001 (2001 No 49) (page 78, line 35 to page 79, line 2) with:

In section 301(2)(a)(i), replace "district health boards" with "Health New Zealand".

In section 301(2)(a)(i), replace "Crown funding agreements" with "Health New Zealand".

In *Schedule 2*, in the amendment to section 303(1) of the Accident Compensation Act 2001 (2001 No 49), delete ", the Māori Health Authority" (page 79, lines 10 and 11).

In *Schedule 2*, in the amendment to section 14(a) of the Children's Act 2014 (2014 No 40), replace "boards of Health New Zealand and the Māori Health Authority" (page 79, lines 32 and 33) with "board of Health New Zealand".

In Schedule 2, in the amendments to section 15(1) of the Children's Act 2014 (2014 No 40), in the new definition of **board**, delete "or the Māori Health Authority" (page 80, line 1).

In Schedule 2, in the amendment to the definition of **independent person** in section 15(1) of the Children's Act 2014 (2014 No 40), delete "or the Māori Health Authority" (page 80, line 9).

In Schedule 2, in the amendments to section 15(1) of the Children's Act 2014 (2014 No 40), delete the amendment inserting the definition of **Māori Health Authority** (page 80, lines 10 to 12).

In *Schedule 2*, in the amendment to the heading to section 17 of the Children's Act 2014 (2014 No 40), delete "and Māori Health Authority" (page 80, line 15).

In *Schedule 2*, in the amendment to section 17 of the Children's Act 2014 (2014 No 40), replace "and the board of the Māori Health Authority must each" (page 80, line 17) with "must".

In Schedule 2, in the amendment to section 16(1) of the Contraception, Sterilisation, and Abortion Act 1977 (1977 No 112), delete "and the Māori Health Authority" (page 80, line 33).

In *Schedule 2*, in the amendment to section 16(2) of the Contraception, Sterilisation, and Abortion Act 1977 (1977 No 112), delete "and the Māori Health Authority" (page 80, lines 35 and 36).

In *Schedule 2*, delete the amendment to the Crown Organisations (Criminal Liability) Act 2002 (2002 No 37) (page 81, lines 7 to 10).

In *Schedule 2*, in the amendments to section 2 of the Disabled Persons Community Welfare Act 1975 (1975 No 122), delete the new definition of **Māori Health Authority** (page 81, lines 24 and 25).

In Schedule 2, in the amendment to section 4(e) of the Disabled Persons Community Welfare Act 1975 (1975 No 122), delete ", the Māori Health Authority," (page 81, lines 33 and 34).

In Schedule 2, in the amendment to section 25C(3)(d) of the Disabled Persons Community Welfare Act 1975 (1975 No 122), delete "or the Māori Health Authority" (page 82, lines 9 and 10).

In *Schedule 2*, in the amendment to section 10 of the Education and Training Act 2020 (2020 No 38), replace ", Health New Zealand, or the Māori Health Authority" (page 82, lines 22 and 23) with "or Health New Zealand".

In Schedule 2, in the amendments to Schedule 1B of the Employment Relations Act 2000 (2000 No 24), in new clause I(1)(a), delete "and the Māori Health Authority" (page 82, line 34).

In Schedule 2, in the amendments to Schedule 1B of the Employment Relations Act 2000 (2000 No 24), in new clause 1(1)(b), delete "or the Māori Health Authority" (page 82, line 35).

# Pae Ora (Healthy Futures) Bill

In Schedule 2, in the amendments to Schedule 1B of the Employment Relations Act 2000 (2000 No 24), in new clause I(1)(c), delete "or the Māori Health Authority" (page 82, lines 36 or 37).

In Schedule 2, in the amendments to Schedule 1B of the Employment Relations Act 2000 (2000 No 24), in new clause I(1)(d), delete ", the Māori Health Authority," (page 83, line 2).

In Schedule 2, in the amendments to Schedule 1B of the Employment Relations Act 2000 (2000 No 24), in new clause I(1)(e), delete ", the Māori Health Authority," (page 83, lines 5 and 6).

In Schedule 2, in the amendments to Schedule 1B of the Employment Relations Act 2000 (2000 No 24), in new clause 1(2), delete ", the Māori Health Authority," (page 83, line 13).

In Schedule 2, in the amendments to Schedule 1B of the Employment Relations Act 2000 (2000 No 24), in new clause 1(3), delete ", the Māori Health Authority," (page 83, line 15).

In Schedule 2, in the amendments to Schedule 1B of the Employment Relations Act 2000 (2000 No 24), in new clause 19(1)(a), delete ", the Māori Health Authority," (page 83, line 34).

In Schedule 2, in the amendments to Schedule 1B, clause 20(1) of the Employment Relations Act 2000 (2000 No 24), delete ", the Māori Health Authority," (page 83, line 37).

In *Schedule 2*, in the amendments to Schedule 1B, clause 21(1) of the Employment Relations Act 2000 (2000 No 24), delete ", the Māori Health Authority," (page 84, line 2).

In *Schedule 2*, in the amendments to section 19 of the Family Violence Act 2018 (2018 No 46), delete the amendment inserting *new paragraph (n)* in the definition of **specified government agency** (page 84, lines 8 to 10).

In *Schedule 2*, in the amendments to section 2(1) of the Health Act 1956 (1956 No 65), delete the new definition of **Māori Health Authority** (page 85, lines 1 and 2).

In Schedule 2, in the amendment to section 22C(2) of the Health Act 1956 (1956 No 65), delete new paragraph (k) (page 86, lines 5 to 8).

In *Schedule 2*, in the amendment to section 22D(1) of the Health Act 1956 (1956 No 65), delete "or the Māori Health Authority" (page 86, lines 12 and 13).

In *Schedule 2*, in the amendment to section 22D(2) of the Health Act 1956 (1956 No 65), delete "or the Māori Health Authority" (page 86, lines 14 and 15).

In *Schedule 2*, in the amendment to section 22E of the Health Act 1956 (1956 No 65), delete "or the Māori Health Authority" (page 86, lines 16 and 17).

In Schedule 2, in the amendments to section 22G(1) of the Health Act 1956 (1956 No 65), delete new paragraph (k) (page 86, line 22).

In *Schedule 2*, in the amendment to section 22G(2) of the Health Act 1956 (1956 No 65), delete "or the Māori Health Authority" (page 86, lines 23 and 24).

In *Schedule 2*, in the amendment to section 22G(2)(a) of the Health Act 1956 (1956 No 65), delete "or the Māori Health Authority" (page 86, lines 25 and 26).

In Schedule 2, in the amendment to section 7 of the Health and Disability Commissioner Act 1994 (1994 No 88), in new paragraph (b), delete "and the objectives of the Māori Health Authority set out in section 18 of the Pae Ora (Healthy Futures) Act 2021" (page 87, lines 4 to 6).

In Schedule 2, in the amendments to section 2(1) of the Health Sector (Transfers) Act 1993 (1993 No 23), delete the amendment inserting the new definition of **Māori Health Authority** (page 88, lines 6 to 8).

In Schedule 2, in the amendments to section 2(1) of the Health Sector (Transfers) Act 1993 (1993 No 23), in paragraph (a) of the new definition of **publicly-owned health** and disability organisation, delete "Māori Health Authority," (page 88, line 15).

In *Schedule 2*, in the amendment to section 2A(b)(ii) and (c) of the Health Sector (Transfers) Act 1993 (1993 No 23), delete "or the Māori Health Authority" (page 88, lines 21 and 22).

In *Schedule 2*, in the amendment to the heading to section 11A of the Health Sector (Transfers) Act 1993 (1993 No 23), delete "and Māori Health Authority" (page 88, lines 23 and 24).

In *Schedule 2*, in the amendment to section 11A(1) of the Health Sector (Transfers) Act 1993 (1993 No 23), delete "or the Māori Health Authority" in each place (page 88, line 27 and page 88, line 29).

In *Schedule 2*, in the amendment to section 11A(6) of the Health Sector (Transfers) Act 1993 (1993 No 23), delete "or the Māori Health Authority" (page 88, lines 31 and 32).

In *Schedule 2*, in the amendment to section 11B(1) of the Health Sector (Transfers) Act 1993 (1993 No 23), delete "or the Māori Health Authority" in each place (page 88, line 34 and page 88, line 35).

In *Schedule 2*, in the amendment to section 11B(2) of the Health Sector (Transfers) Act 1993 (1993 No 23), delete "or the Māori Health Authority" (page 89, line 1).

In *Schedule 2*, in the amendment to section 11B(3) of the Health Sector (Transfers) Act 1993 (1993 No 23), delete "or the Māori Health Authority" (page 89, lines 3 and 4).

In *Schedule 2*, in the amendment inserting *new section 11C(1)* of the Health Sector (Transfers) Act 1993 (1993 No 23), delete "or the Māori Health Authority" in each place (page 89, lines 6 and 7 and page 89, line 9).

In Schedule 2, in the amendment inserting new section 11C(1)(a) of the Health Sector (Transfers) Act 1993 (1993 No 23), delete "or the Māori Health Authority" (page 89, line 13).

In Schedule 2, in the amendment inserting new section 11C(1)(b) of the Health Sector (Transfers) Act 1993 (1993 No 23), delete "or the Māori Health Authority" (page 89, lines 14 and 15).

# Pae Ora (Healthy Futures) Bill

In *Schedule 2*, in the amendment to section 11C(2) of the Health Sector (Transfers) Act 1993 (1993 No 23), delete "or the Māori Health Authority" (page 89, lines 16 and 17).

In *Schedule 2*, in the amendment to section 11C(3) of the Health Sector (Transfers) Act 1993 (1993 No 23), delete "or the Māori Health Authority" (page 89, lines 18 and 19).

In Schedule 2, in the amendment to section 11D of the Health Sector (Transfers) Act 1993 (1993 No 23), delete "or the Māori Health Authority" (page 89, lines 20 and 21).

In Schedule 2, in the amendment replacing new section 11H(2)(a)(i) of the Health Sector (Transfers) Act 1993 (1993 No 23), delete "the Māori Health Authority," (page 89, line 31).

In Schedule 2, in the amendments to section 4 of the Home and Community Support (Payment for Travel Between Clients) Settlement Act 2016 (2016 No 2), in the amendment to the definition of **home and community-based support services**, paragraph (a)(i), replace ", Health New Zealand, or the Māori Health Authority" (page 90, lines 5 and 6) with "or Health New Zealand".

In Schedule 2, in the amendments to section 4 of the Home and Community Support (Payment for Travel Between Clients) Settlement Act 2016 (2016 No 2), delete the amendment inserting the new definition of **Māori Health Authority** (page 90, lines 10 to 12).

In *Schedule 2*, in the amendment to section CW 53B(1) of the Income Tax Act 2007 (2207 No 97), delete "or the Māori Health Authority" (page 91, line 17).

In *Schedule 2*, delete the amendment to the Mental Health and Wellbeing Commission Act 2020 (2020 No 32) (page 92, lines 9 to 11).

In *Schedule 2*, delete the amendment inserting *new section 2(2)(d)* of the Ombudsmen Act 1975 (1975 No 9) (page 93, line 36 to page 94, line 5).

In *Schedule 2*, in the amendment to Schedule 1, Part 2 of the Ombudsmen Act 1975 (1975 No 9), delete—

- (a) "Māori Health Authority" (page 94, line 16):
- (b) "Related companies of the Māori Health Authority" (page 94, line 19).

In Schedule 2, in the amendments to section 2(1) of the Oranga Tamariki Act 1989/ Children's and Young People's Well-being Act 1989 (previously named the Children, Young Persons, and Their Families Act 1989) (1989 No 24), delete the amendment inserting new paragraph (o) in the definition of **child welfare and protection agency** (page 94, lines 26 to 28).

In Schedule 2, in the amendments to section 2(1) of the Oranga Tamariki Act 1989/Children's and Young People's Well-being Act 1989 (previously named the Children, Young Persons, and Their Families Act 1989) (1989 No 24), delete the amendment inserting the new definition of **Māori Health Authority** (page 94, lines 33 to 35).

In Schedule 2, in the amendments to section 138 of the Privacy Act 2020 (2020 No 31), delete the amendment inserting new paragraph (k) in the definition of **specified** organisation (page 95, lines 15 and 16).

In *Schedule 2*, in the amendment to Schedule 3 of the Privacy Act 2020 (2020 No 31), delete "and Māori Health Authority" (page 95, line 18).

In *Schedule 2*, delete the amendment to the Public Audit Act 2001 (2001 No 10) (page 95, lines 26 to 28).

In *Schedule 2*, in the amendments to section 5 of the Support Workers (Pay Equity) Settlements Act 2017 (previously named the Care and Support Workers (Pay Equity) Settlement Act 2017) (2017 No 24), in the definition of **care and support services**, delete ", the Māori Health Authority" (page 98, line 13).

In *Schedule 2*, in the amendments to section 5 of the Support Workers (Pay Equity) Settlements Act 2017 (previously named the Care and Support Workers (Pay Equity) Settlement Act 2017) (2017 No 24), in the amendment to the definition of **employer**, *new paragraph (b)*, replace ", Health New Zealand, or the Māori Health Authority" (page 98, line 22) with "or Health New Zealand".

In *Schedule 2*, in the amendments to section 5 of the Support Workers (Pay Equity) Settlements Act 2017 (previously named the Care and Support Workers (Pay Equity) Settlement Act 2017) (2017 No 24), in the amendment to the definition of **funder**, delete "the Māori Health Authority," (page 98, line 26).

In Schedule 2, in the amendment to the heading to regulation 13 of the Crown Entities (Financial Powers) Regulations 2005 (SR 2005/68), delete "and Māori Health Authority" (page 99, line 26).

In *Schedule 2*, in the amendment to regulation 13(1) of the Crown Entities (Financial Powers) Regulations 2005 (SR 2005/68), delete "or the Māori Health Authority" (page 99, lines 27 and 28).

In Schedule 2, in the amendments to regulation 13(4) of the Crown Entities (Financial Powers) Regulations 2005 (SR 2005/68), delete the new definitions of **Māori Health Authority** (page 100, lines 3 and 4 and page 100, lines 9 and 10).

In *Schedule 2*, in the amendments to regulation 2(1) of the Health Entitlement Cards Regulations 1993 (SR 1993/169), in the definition of **primary health organisation**, delete "or the Māori Health Authority" (page 100, line 35).

In *Schedule 2*, in the amendment to regulation 4(a)(i) and (ii) of the New Zealand Public Health and Disability (Archives) Regulations 2001 (SR 2001/248), delete "or the Māori Health Authority" (page 103, lines 34 and 35).

# **Explanatory note**

This Supplementary Order Paper amends the Pae Ora (Healthy Futures) Bill to remove the Māori Health Authority from the bill.

The Māori Health Authority is an exercise in co-governance. It puts identity before health. What New Zealand needs is a modern healthcare system that empowers

people to get the healthcare that they truly need and deserve, not a system that increases bureaucracy and red tape through division.

If Health New Zealand and the Māori Health Authority cannot agree on health plans, the Minister must arbitrate. There will be two power structures in the health system, one for tangata whenua and another for tangata Tiriti.

This amendment removes the Māori Health Authority because ACT wants to strengthen the healthcare system, not divide it.

Wellington, New Zealand:

Published under the authority of the House of Representatives—2022